the deemed cost of £35.2m; accumulated depreciation to 31 July 2018 of £4.3m and £1.1m depreciation charge for the year ended 31 July 2019.
Therefore the consolidated and University net assets have been restated at £30.9m and £29.9m as at 1 August 2018 and 1 August 2019 respectively,

	 Consolidated	  University
				   2019 	 2019
		   		  £’000   	 £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Depreciation and amortisation as previously reported	 	  	 	  77,732  	  76,801

Prior year adjustment	 	  	 	  1,068	 1,068

Depreciation and amortisation restated		   		   78,800 	  77,869

Total comprehemsive income as previously reported	 	  	 	  (110,523) 	 (111,181)

Prior year adjustment	 	  	 	 (1,068)	  (1,068)

Total comprehesive income restated		   		   (111,591) 	 (112,249)

Statement of Financial Position

Fixed assets as previously reported	 	  	 	  1,875,159  	  1,838,391

Prior year adjustment	 	  	 	  29,906	 29,906

Fixed assets restated		   		  1,905,065 	  1,868,297

Total net assets as previously reported	 	  	 	  1,606,245	 1,561,557

Prior year adjustment	 	  	 	 29,906	  29,906

Total net assets restated		   		   1,636,151	 1,591,463

35 Grant and fee income analysis	 Consolidated	  University
		  2020	 2019 	 2020	 2019
		  £’000 	 £’000 	  £’000  	 £’000

Grant income from the OfS	 	 35,436	 37,258	 35,436	 37,258

Grant income from other bodies	 	 384,966	 416,001	 384,966	 416,001

Fee income for taught awards (exclusive of VAT)	 	 462,319	 440,034	 462,319	 440,034

Fee income for research awards (exclusive of VAT)	 	 23,498	 22,485	 23,498	 22,485

Fee income from non-qualifying courses (exclusive of VAT)	 	 19,110	 20,763	 19,110	 20,763

Total grant and fee income		  925,329	 936,541	 925,329	 936,541

93NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2020

The University of Manchester
Oxford Road
Manchester
M13 9PL
www.manchester.ac.uk

Created by the Division of Communications,
Marketing and Student Recruitment

Royal Charter Number RC000797
3754  01.21

http://www.manchester.ac.uk